insurance contracts. Under IFRS 17, they are included in the measurement of the
insurance contracts; and

- recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

Page 26

Al Ain Ahlia Insurance Company P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

22

3 Material accounting policy information (continued)

3.1 Standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards – Impact of

new IFRS (continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Transition (continued)

The Group has applied the transition provisions in IFRS 17 and has not disclosed the impact of the
adoption of IFRS 17 on each financial statements line item and EPS. The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on
the consolidated financial statements at 1 January 2023 are presented in the consolidated statement of
changes in equity.

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 1 January 2023:

  As previously
reported

Restated
Effect of

application of
IFRS 17

  AED’000   AED’000   AED’000

ASSETS

Insurance receivables   203,269   -   203,269

Reinsurance contract assets   884,787   850,580   34,207

EQUITY

Retained earnings   273,455   269,000   4,455

LIABILITIES

Insurance and other payables   264,674  -   264,674

Reinsurance deposit retained 35,086 - 35,086

Insurance contract liabilities   1,048,431   1,057,673   (9,242)

Reinsurance contract liabilities -   2,653   (2,653)

Accruals and other payables   12,881   67,725   (54,844)

Page 27

Al Ain Ahlia Insurance Company P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

23

3 Material accounting policy information (continued)

3.1 Standards, interpretations, and amendments to existing standards – Impact of

new IFRS (continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Key Accounting Policy Choices

IFRS 17 requires Group to make various accounting policy choices. The key accounting policy choices made
by the Group are described below.

Accounting Policy Group Decision

[…]

As all the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities of the Group carry fixed interest rates, the Group
is not subject to fluctuation of interest rate at the reporting date.

31 December 2023

Impact on

profit gross of
reinsurance

Impact on profit
net of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Risk Adjustment

1% increase   462   158   462   158

1% decrease   (462)   (158)   (462)   (158)

Discounting

1% increase   7,029   1,663   7,029   1,663

1% decrease  (7,154)  (1,691)  (7,154)  (1,691)

Page 78

Al Ain Ahlia Insurance Company P.S.C.
Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

74

28 Insurance and financial risk (continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2022

Impact on profit

gross of reinsurance
Impact on profit

net of reinsurance

Impact on equity
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity net of
reinsurance

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Risk adjustment

1% increase   490   180   490   180

1% decrease   (490)  (180)   (490)  (180)

Discounting

1% increase   6,283   815   6,283   815

1% decrease  (6,391)  (830)  (6,391)  (830)

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that financial instrument will fluctuate due to change in foreign exchange
rates. Assets are typically funded in the same currency as that of the business being transacted to eliminate
exchange exposures. Management believes that there is a minimal risk of significant loss due to exchange
rate fluctuations and consequently the Group does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

The Group’s major transactions in foreign currencies are in US Dollars. As the exchange rates of the UAE
Dirham is pegged to the US Dollar, the Group is not subject to significant currency risk.